
 
 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 Thursday, 8th September, 
2011 at 3.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members of the Committee 
 

 Councillor Derek Burke 
Councillor Gerry Drake 
Councillor Terence Matthews (Mayor) 
Councillor John Noon 
Councillor Edward Osmond 
Councillor Brian Parnell 
Councillor Maureen Turner 
 

 Independent Members 
 

 Mr Brian Hooper 
Mr David Blake 
Mrs Elizabeth Hale 
Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 

  
 Contacts 
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory @southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Sue Lawrence 
 Tel. 023 8083 3569 

Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Standards and Governance 
Committee 
The Committee has responsibility for: 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

• the promotion and maintenance of 
high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and Council 
representatives, 

• the maintenance, monitoring and 
revision when necessary of the 
Member’s Code of Conduct, 

• the operation of and variations to the 
City Council’s Constitution, 

• the maintenance of a process to 
reprimand Councillors for breaches of 
conduct outside the local code, and in 
any other areas subject to the 
direction of the National Standards 
Board. 

The Committee is chaired by an 
Independent Member.  It includes at least 
one Councillor from each of the political 
groups represented on the Council, and 
at least one independent person, with 
voting rights, who is not a Councillor or an 
Officer of the Council. 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
   
Access – A
[...]
NCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Standards and 
Governance Committee meeting on 27th June 2011, and to deal with any matters 
arising, attached.  
  

6 ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 
2010-11  
 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services summarising the performance and 
issues arising out of the Annual Letter for 2010-11 from the Commission for Local 
Administration in England (Ombudsman), attached. 
  

7 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS  
 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance summarising performance 
and issues arising out of the Council’s performance under the Corporate Complaint’s 
Procedure for 2010/11, attached.  
 

8 ANNUAL REPORT ON CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND LEARNING/ HEALTH AND 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 2010-11  
 

 Report of the Customer Care and Quality Manger detailing an overview and analysis 
of the comments, concerns, compliments, and enquiries for Adult Social Care and 
Children’s Services and Learning, attached.   



 

9 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME  
 

 Report of the Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services concerning the 
Independent Remuneration Panel recommendations following its review of the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme, attached.  
 

10 LOCALISM BILL - UPDATE  
 

 Report of the Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services regarding the Localism 
Bill in relation to the new Standards regime and revised Members’ Code of Conduct, 
attached.  
 

WEDNESDAY, 31 AUGUST 2011 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Drake, Matthews (Mayor), Noon, Osmond, Parnell and 
Turner 
 

 Independent Members 

 Mr B Hooper (Chair), Mr D Blake and Mr G Wilkinson 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillor Derek Burke 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th April 2011 be approved 
and signed as a correct record subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Item 18 – Changes to the Constitution 
Resolution (ii) replace Mayor with Sheriff to read “that the key responsibilities of 
Sheriff with regard to Court Leet be amended to include “beating the bounds”. 

 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
The Panel discussed the role of the Mayor in relation to civic events and openings and 
the recent perceived failings to observe the requirements of the Civic and Ceremonial 
Protocol in relation to a number of high profile events in the City. 
 

RESOLVED that, with immediate effect, the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services write to remind all Directors, Heads of Service and the Council’s 
Communications department of their obligations in relation to the role of the 
Mayor under the civic and ceremonial protocols as set out in the Constitution and 
to emphasis the importance of the status and civic duties of the Mayor as the 
first citizen of Southampton. 

 
 

2. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2010-11  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services detailing statistical information for the financial year 2010-11, regarding the 
implementation of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, requests received under the 
Data Protection Act 1998 and the Council’s activity under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).    
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted in particular that there had been a continued increase in the 
number of requests received under the Freedom of Information Act and Data Protection 

Agenda Item 5



 

- 2 - 
 

Act, together with the increased complexity of requests and quantity of information 
requested.  This resulted in an increasing demand on officer time and resources. 
  
 

3. CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE 2010/11  

The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee 
2010/11.  This was the second report from the Audit Committee’s Chair forming part of 
the overall Corporate Governance process.  The presentation of an Annual Report to 
the Standards and Governance Committee is in line with good practice and also 
consistent with recommendations made by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
 

4. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010-11  

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services seeking 
approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement 2010/11, in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations prior to the document being forwarded to the Chief 
Executive and Leader of the Council for signing.  The report gave a representation of 
the corporate governance arrangements in place during the year and .highlighted those 
areas where gaps or improvements were required.  (Copy of Minutes circulated with 
agenda and appended to the signed Minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement 2010/11 be approved. 
 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

SUBJECT ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 2010-11 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES 

DATE OF DECISION 8 SEPTEMBER 2011 

AUTHOR Name:  Sarita Riley Tel: 023 8083 3218 

 E-mail: sarita.riley@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises performance and issues arising out of the Annual Letter for 2010-
11 (year ending 31st March 2011) from the Commission for Local Administration in England 
(Ombudsman).  Separate reports will also be provided to Standards & Governance 
Committee in relation to the Council’s performance under it’s Corporate Complaint’s 
Procedure and the Statutory Children’s and Adult’s social care complaints procedures (both 
of which also now report compliments and service comments where appropriate) as both of 
these ultimately impact upon and form links with the Council’s relationship with the 
Ombudsman. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

(i) That the report be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To update Members on issues and performance arising out of complaints made by 
the public to the Ombudsman during 2010-11.  Identifying these issues assists the 
Council in understanding where services delivered by the Council in the past year 
have fallen below public expectation in order to improve service delivery to its 
citizens. 

CONSULTATION 

2. This report is presented to Standards & Governance Committee for consultation 
purposes.  The Annual letter has been shared with both the Chief Executive, the 
Director of Corporate Services (in his capacity as Monitoring Officer for the Council) 
and the Head of Legal & Democratic Services.  The Monitoring Officer and the 
Corporate Legal Team administer all Local Government Ombudsman complaints 
within the Authority on behalf of the Chief Executive, who is the person ultimately 
responsible for these matters to the Ombudsman.  The author of this report acts as a 
single point of contact for the Ombudsman in relation to areas of concern (including 
all complaint investigations), advice and training. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. N/A 

Agenda Item 6



 

 2

DETAIL 

4. Attached to this report is the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for the 
year ending 31st March 2011 (Appendix 1). 

5. In 2008/09 the Ombudsman introduced significant changes in the way the 
Ombudsman investigates complaints against Council’s.  The first year’s statistics 
under these arrangements were reported to Standards & Governance Committee 
on 24th September 2009.  Changes included the coming into force of key elements 
of the Local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, which changed a 
number of areas of jurisdi
[...]
 cars adapted for his disability). 

• Failure to consistently provide an assisted waste collection or 
recycling service to a disabled applicant. 

• Failure to provide appropriate services following re-assessment of 
social care needs, 

• Loss of personal belongings of a complainant whilst in social care 
residential setting. 

• Serving a Notice of Seeking Possession for ASb without prior warning 
or proper investigation, 

• Failing to recognise ASB as racially motivated and therefore to 
provide appropriate victim support mechanisms, 

• Failure to provide full time education to a pupil with special needs for 
nearly 2 years, 

• Failure to properly consider impact on traders position when changing 
policy to require food sellers at certain location to operate from kiosks 
instead of mobile units. 

  



 8

18. Full details of all of these cases (and the annual letters relating to these authorities) 
can be reviewed on the Ombudsman’s website at www.lgo.org.uk along with a 
digest of cases, fact sheets on service specific areas, special interest reports and a 
summary of statistics by area and authority type should the Committee  require any 
further information in this regard. 

19. In conclusion, in relation to the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Letter, the 
number of complaints overall continues to remain low and that is pleasing.   
Southampton performs well in comparison to its Audit Commission comparator 
group in the south and had the lowest number of complaints determined last year, 
the second lowest number of new complaints received and the fastest response 
time in relation to those authorities.  The sums paid by the Council in resolving 
complaints is broadly comparable with last years mainly because of the two 
relatively high payouts in relation to Children’s Services matters. Of the remaining 
Local Settlements, there has been a significant decrease in the number of cases in 
which compensation for minor breaches has been payable demonstr
[...]
SION 8 SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

AUTHOR Name:  Tracey Arrowsmith Tel: 023 8083 3050 

 E-mail: tracey.arrowsmith@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises performance and issues arising out of the Council’s 
Corporate Complaint’s Procedure from the 1st April 2010 until 31st March 2011.  
Summary reports are also considered by the Management Board of Directors as part 
of its quarterly performance monitoring process. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

(i) That the report be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To update members of this Committee on performance and any issues arising 
out of complaints made by the public via to the Corporate Complaint’s 
Procedure during 2010/11.  Identifying these issues assists the Council in 
understanding where things have “gone wrong” in the past year in order to 
improve service delivery. 

CONSULTATION 

2.  This report is presented to Standards & Governance Committee for 
consultation purposes.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  N/A 

DETAIL 

4.  The effective and responsive management of complaints is a vital part of the 
council’s overall approach to customer care.  In addition the customer feedback 
that valid complaints provide can be used to improve service delivery, facilitate 
council wide learning and demonstrate continuous improvement. 

5.  The Council operates a three part complaints system:  

• Stage 1 complaints are responded to by the relevant service manager  

• Stage 2 complaints are investigated and responded to by with the 
appropriate Head of Service 

• Stage 3 complaints are investigated by the Corporate Complaints 
Officer or by a Senior Officer independent from the service area that is 
being complained about.. 

Agenda Item 7



 

 2

6.  A separate process is followed within the Children’s Services and Learning 
Directorate and the Health and Adult Social Directorate, largely as a result of 
the statutory complaints procedure which applies in these areas. This is 
reported separately on this Committees agenda. 

7.  At the end of a Stage 3 investigation, the customer is advised that if they are 
still not satisfied with the outcome, they may address their complaint to the 
Local Government Ombudsman.  This in effect represents the fourth and final 
stage from the customer’s perspective. 

Statistical Information for 2010/11 

8.  During 2010/11there were 1,016 complaints recorded through the Corporate 
Complaints procedure. This represents an 8.6% decrease on the 1,112 
complaints received in 2009/10. 

9.  A breakdown of the complaints received by division is set out in Appendix A to 
this report.  

10.  The distribution of complaints is not spread evenly across all divisions. 
Complaints are concentrated towards a number of customer facing 
services. In 2010/11 five divisions accounted for over half of the complaints 
received. The first table below lists the 5 Divisions with the highest proportion 
of complaints for 2010/11, and compares this with figures for 2008/09 and 
2009/10. The second table lists alphabetically those Divisions that have been 
included in the 5 with the highest proportion of complaints from 2008/09 to 2010/11 

 

 Rank of 5 Divisions with the highest proportion of complaints for 2010/11 

2010/11 2009/10 2008/09 

Local Taxation 18.1% Local Taxation 19.3% Leisure & 
Culture 

22.3% 

Waste & Fleet 
Transport 

11.3% Decent Homes 13.2% Housing 
Management 

13.1% 

Decent Homes 11.0% Waste & Fleet 
Transport 

9.4% Decent Homes 10.7% 

Housing 
Management 

9.7% Leisure & Culture 8.8% Local Taxation 9.4% 

Highways & 
Parking 

8.4% Customer 
Services 

8.3% Waste &Fleet 
Transport 

9.0% 

 

 



 

 3

 Divisions with the highest proportion of complaints 2008/09 to 2010/11 

 2010/11 2009/10 2008/09 

Customer Services - 8.3% - 

Decent Homes 11.0% 13.2% 10.7% 

Highways & Parking 8.4% - - 

Housing Management 9.7% - 13.1% 

Leisure & Culture - 8.8% 22.3% 

Local Taxation 18.1% 19.3% 9.4% 

Waste &Fleet Transport 11.3% 9.4% 9.0% 
 

11.  Leisure and Culture improved in 2009/10 and are not included in the current 
analysis for 2010/11 because most leisure centres transferred to Active 
Nations, who now record their complaints separately. Discussions will be held 
with Leisure & Culture Division with a view to obtaining complaints information 
from Active Nations for inclusion in next year’s report. 
 

12.  Complaints are recorded into one of a number of categories. The table below 
indicates the percentage of complaints within each category and compares 
this with figures for 2008/09 and 2009/10 
 

 Category 2010/11 2009/10 2008/09 

Discrimination 1% 1% 1% 

Misinformation 5% 4% 3% 

Charges 10% 4% 8% 

Speed 3% 5% 5% 

Behaviour 15% 19% 12% 

Performance 40% 31% 30% 

Other 14% 36% 41% 

Avoidable Contact 5% NA NA 

Disagree with Decision 7% NA NA 
 

13.  Two new categories were introduced from April 2010; ‘disagree with decision’ 
and ‘avoidable contact’.  This, along with CCO training has resulted in a 
decrease in the number of complaints recorded against ‘other’. 



 

 4

14.  The table below provides a breakdown of this Council’s performance in 
relation to complaints compared to the Council’s statistical neighbours. The 
Corporate Complaints procedure is not a statutory requirement.  However 
failure to have a Corporate Complaints procedure in place would lead to an 
adverse report from the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO). The systems 
and processes that individual councils have in place are based on LGO 
guidance and are tailored to individual council structures and services. 
Comparison between authorities is therefore difficult. However, comparator 
information was requested from four authorities within Southampton’s Audit 
Commission statistical neighbours. The responses confirmed that there are 
some similarities in the recording of complaints in these autho
[...]
%) 5 (13%) 25 (56%) 20 (44%) 

Total 869 (89%) 106 (11%) 931(88%) 129 (12%) 

N.B. This table shows the number of complaints completed in 2010/11 as opposed to 
the number of complaints received. 

Accessing the complaints process 

16.  Customers can make a complaint in a variety of ways. The most efficient way 
from a Council perspective is for customers to use the online complaints form 
that can be accessed through the Council’s website. The following table shows 
the number of complaints made by customers using the online complaint form 
over the last three years.   

Year Received online Percentage of 
total received 

Total received 
(all mediums) 

2008/2009 486 45% 1072 

2009/2010 396 36% 1112 

2010/2011 218 21% 1016 
 

 It appears that the percentage of complaints received via this method has 
steadily decreased.  The reasons for this are currently unclear.  The Lagan IT 
system, introduced in 2009, records how each complaint is received, but it has 
not previously been possible to produce a report containing this information.  
Lagan is now linked with CorVu (the Council’s performance management 
system) and work is currently underway to extract from Lagan how customers 
submit their complaint and to include this information within a CorVu report. This 
report will enable further analysis to help determine how to promote access to 
the complaints process. 

17.  Work will also be undertaken during 2011/12 to assess whether access to the 
complaints system would be enhanced by the use of social networking e.g. 
Twitter, Facebook etc. to enable customers to submit complaints. The outcome 
of this assessment and any subsequent action will be included in next year’s 
Annual Report to this Committee.  

 Learning from Complaints 

18.  In addition to using the complaints processes to redress customer 
dissatisfaction, the feedback generated through complaints is an important tool 
for improving performance and service delivery. The new monthly and quarterly
[...]
ny other comment that could be used to improve the 
complaints service, please make it here. 

 

 Are you   

 Male  40% 57 

 Female   40% 57 

 Which of these age groups do you fall into?   

 Under 18  0% 0 

 18 to 24  1% 2 

 25 to 34  13% 18 

 35 to 44  15% 21 

 45 to 54   15% 21 

 55 to 64 25% 35 

 65 to 74  16% 23 

 75+ 8% 11 

 Do you have any long term illness, health problem or disability 
which limits your daily activities or the work you can do?  

 

 Yes, limits severely  64% 91 

 Yes, limits but not severely   13% 19 

 No   23% 32 

 To which of these groups do you consider you belong? 

a) White  

 

 British   75% 107 

 Irish  4% 5 

 Any other White background   3% 4 

 b) Mixed   

 White and Black Caribbean  1% 1 

 White and Black African  0% 0 



 

 16

 White and Asian  0% 0 

 Any other Mixed background   0% 0 

 c) Asian or Asian British   

 Indian   1% 2 

 Pakistani 1% 1 

 Bangladeshi  1% 1 

 Any other Asian background   1% 1 

 d) Black or Black British   

 Caribbean  2% 3 

 African  0% 0 

 Any other African background   0% 0 

 e) Chinese   

 Chinese   0% 0 

 f) Other ethnic group    

  0% 0 

 

N.B. Percentages do not total 100% as not all respondents answered all questions 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

SUBJECT ANNUAL REPORT ON CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND 
LEARNING/ HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
COMPLAINTS 2010-11 

REPORT OF: CUSTOMER CARE AND QUALITY MANAGER 

DATE OF DECISION 8 SEPTEMBER 2011 

AUTHOR Name:  Christine Williams Tel: 023 8083 3258 

 E-mail: Christine.williams@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an overview and analysis of the comments, concerns, 
compliments, and enquiries from Councillors and MPs, informal complaints  
representations) and formal complaints.   

It also provides an overview of performance in relation to timely responses to requests 
for access to personal social care files (Data Protection Act requests) from former 
clients and other named individuals, and Freedom of Information Requests across 
Children’s Services and Learning and Health and Adult Social Care Directorates.   

The NHS and Community Care Act 1990, the Children Act 2004 and Department of 
Health Guidance and Regulations require social care services within local authorities 
to set up and maintain a complaints procedure.  Southampton City Council operates a 
single complaints and comments system – covering all statutory complaints about 
Adult Social Care Services and Children’s Services and Learning.  At present this 
statutory complaints and comments system is separate from the corporate complaints 
process.  The guidance requires the production of an annual report, see Appendix 1.     

RECOMMENDATION: 

(i) That the report be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To provide Council Members with an overview of the issues arising out of 
complaints made by the public to Children’s Services and Learning and the 
Health and Adult Social Care Directorate during 2010-11, and provide 
information on actions taken following on from  complaints to demonstrate 
how we learn as an organisation and improve future performance. 

CONSULTATION 

2. This report is presented annually to the Standards and Governance 
Committee for consultation purposes. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. N/A 

 

Agenda Item 8



 

 2

DETAIL 

Rationale and background 

4. The new OfSTED inspection framework stipulates that account must be taken 
of the extent to which service providers have sought and acted upon the views 
of children, young people and carers.  Children’s Services and Learning 
Directorate encourage users to make comment, complaint and compliments 
about the service in accordance with this.  The OfSTED framework describes: 

• An outstanding service, as one in which: ‘there is a well-established 
complaints and representations service, which is valued by children and 
young people.  The outcome of complaints and concerns raised about 
services are systematically used to inform service development.’ 

• An inadequate service, as one in which: ‘too few children and young 
people are aware of how to complain or make representations. Children 
and young people are not informed about their access to advocacy 
services to support them in making complaints and representations or 
express a lack of confidence in the complaints system.’ 

5. The NHS and Community Care Act 1990 and Department of Health Guidance 
and Regulations require Social Services to set up and maintain a complaints 
procedure and to operate that procedure according to specified timescales 
and methods of investigation and review.  The Adult Health and Social Care 
Directorate encourages service users to comment on the service. 

6. The Customer Care and Complaints Manager for Health and Adult Social Care 
and Children’s Services and Learning uses information from the National 
complaints Managers Group and the Local Ombudsman to inform best 
practice.  Ordinarily this report to the Standards and Governance Committee 
would be accompanied by an Annual Report covering complaints to both 
Health and Adult Social Care and Children’s Services and Learning. Changes 
in the structure of both departments during the year have led to some 
problems and delays in full analysis of these complaints, which has delayed 
the presentation of the Annual Report to the respective Directorate 
Management Teams.  A copy of the annual report can be submitted if needed 
to the Standards and Governance Committee at a later meeting. 

 Contacts - during the period 1 April 2010 – 31 March 2011 

7. • Children’s Services and Learning:  395 contacts were received of which 
176 were formal complaints.   

• Health & Adult Social Care Directorate:  354 contacts were received by the 
Directorate, of which 194 were formal complaints.  This is a slight decrease 
on last year. 

 

 

 
[...]
up 
Leaders 8,369.40 8,773.44  15,808.00  2 x Basic Allowance 

Chair of Audit   1,976.00  0.25 x Basic Allowance 

Deputy Leader   17,784 2.25 x Basic Allowance 

Independent 
Chair of 
Standards and 
Governance   250  

Dependent Carer   10  
per hour of meeting, 
plus 1 hour travelling 

Child Care   
4 per hour, per 
child 

per hour of meeting, 
per child 

Communications   15  Per month 

Travel   45p 
HM Revenue and 
Customs Rate 

Notes: 
 
National Minimum Wage as from 1st October 2011 is £6.08 
Basic Allowance = National Minimum Wage x 25 hours per week x 52 weeks a year 
* ignores voluntary 5% reduction 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\9\AI00004918\$tdi3q01u.doc 
1

DECISION-MAKER:  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

SUBJECT: LOCALISM BILL - UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 8 SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: ACTING HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

SUMMARY 

To update Members with regard to the passage of the Localism Bill through 
Parliament, especially in relation to the new Standards regime and revised Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services discuss with 
the Group Leaders the options in relation to the replacement of the 
current Members’ Code of Conduct and systems to investigate any 
complaints made that the Code has been breached and bring a 
further report to this committee in due course. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The current statutory regime under the Local Government Act 2000 with 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Standards for England quango 
and all related investigatory activity and sanctions that can be imposed in 
respect of breaches of the Code of Conduct will be repealed once the current 
Localism Bill becomes legislation, towards the turn of this year or early
[...]
ce, with any prosecution 
undertaken by the DPP, this will only really take effect in relation to any 
substantial breach of the law.  In relation to the type of breaches that have 
come before this and other local authorities, they have related to alleged non 
declaration of interests or, in some authorities, bullying of officers.  Certainly 
any sanctions that the Council would seek to impose will be weaker in law 
than the current statutory ones in as much as no authority will be able to 
disqualify a member or similar punitive actions.  Again, in due course, a 
debate will need to be had as to what sanctions the Council reasonable 
requires to be put in place. 

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital / Revenue 

12.  At the current time it is difficult to envisage that any changes to the current 
regime will have any significant resource implications, save that if it is 
ultimately decided that the Council should have no Code of Conduct or 
investigation regime in place, then the Monitoring Officer and other legal staff 
will not have to devote any time to such areas. 

Property / Other 

13.  None. 



 4

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

14.  Localism Bill 

Other Legal Implications:  

15.  None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

16.  None. 
 

 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available for inspection at: n/a 

KEY DECISION? No WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 

  


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 Annual Report on Local Government Ombudsman Complaints 2010-11
	LGO Complaints-App 1
	Appendix 2


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 3 - 
 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Burke, Drake, Matthews (Mayor), Noon, Osmond (Items 9 and 
10 only) and Parnell 
 

 Independent Members 

 Mr Brian Hooper (Chair), Mr David Blake, Mrs Elizabeth Hale and Mr Geoff 
Wilkinson 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillor Turner 
 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Mr Brian Hooper be elected Independent Chair of the 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2011/2012. 

 
 

6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 27th June, 2011 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
(Copy of Minutes circulated with agenda and appended to the signed Minutes). 

 
 

7. ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS   
2010-11  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
summarising the performance and issues arising out of the Annual Letter for 2010-11 
(year ending 31 March 2011) from the Commission for Local Administration in England 
(Ombudsman).  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted that following the introduction of the significant changes in the 
way the Ombudsman investigates complaints against Council’s in 2008/09, further 
changes in reporting methods had been made in 2011 which had presented difficulties 
for the accurate judgement of performance in some areas.  However, it was also noted 
that it had been possible for the report to provide assurance about specific trends 
despite these changes and that overall, the number of complaints continued to remain 
low and that Southampton performed well in comparison to its Audit Commission 
comparator group in the South. 
 
 

8. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and 
Performance summarising performance and issues arising out of complaints made by 



 

 

- 4 - 
 

the public via the Corporate Complaint’s Procedure during 2010/11.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
It was noted that the distribution of complaints was not spread evenly across all 
divisions as they concentrated towards customer facing services and that overall the 
number of complaints dealt with in 2010/11 had seen a small decrease. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Corporate Complaints procedure was not a 
statutory requirement although failure to have a Corporate Complaints procedure in 
place would lead to an adverse report from the Local Government Ombudsman) and 
that the systems and processes that individual councils had in place were based on 
LGO guidance, tailored to individual council structures and services.  Thus comparison 
between authorities was difficult. 
 
The Committee also noted that work would be undertaken during 2011/12 to assess 
whether access to the complaints system would be enhanced by the use of social 
networking e.g. Twitter, Facebook, and that the outcome of this assessment and any 
subsequent action would be included in next year’s Annual Report to the Committee. 
 
 

9. ANNUAL REPORT ON CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND LEARNING/ HEALTH AND 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 2010-11  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Customer Care and Quality 
Manager detailing an overview and analysis of the comments, concerns, compliments, 
and enquiries for Adult Social Care and Children’s Services and Learning.  (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted that a separate process was followed within the Children’s 
Services and Learning Directorate and the Health and Adult Social Directorate, largely 
as a result of the statutory complaints procedure which applies in these areas and at 
present this statutory complaints and comments system is separate from the corporate 
complaints process and thus reported separately.   
 
The Committee was informed that changes in the structure of both directorates had led 
to some problems and delays in full analysis of these complaints and that a further 
report would be submitted to a later meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that a further report be submitted to a later meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
 

10. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME  

The Committee considered the report of the Acting Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services concerning the Independent Remuneration Panel recommendations following 
its review of the Members’ Allowance Scheme.   
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that the following comment on the proposals be noted:-  
 
The Standards and Governance Committee expressed their concern that some 
of the recommendations from the Independent Remuneration Panel could 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

effectively discourage many people from becoming councillors, and thus lead to 
a reduction in the Council’s current broad base of membership. 

 
 

11. LOCALISM BILL - UPDATE  

The Committee considered the report of the Report of the Acting Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services regarding the Localism Bill in relation to the new Standards 
regime and revised Members’ Code of Conduct.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that the Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services discuss with 
the Group Leaders the options in relation to the replacement of the current 
Members’ Code of Conduct and systems to investigate any complaints made 
that the Code has been breached and bring a further report to this committee in 
due course. 

 
 

 


